
Staff Report
File Number: DVP00292 

DATE OF MEETING Augusts, 2016

AUTHORED BY GARY NOBLE, DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL PLANNER, CURRENT
PLANNING

SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. DVP292 -  3855 GULFVIEW
DRIVE

OVERVIEW  

Purpose of Report
To present Council with a development variance permit application for a perimeter wall height 
variance and a building height variance at 3855 Gulfview Drive.

Recommendation
That Council issue Development Variance Permit No. DVP292 at 3855 Gulfview Drive with the 
following variances:
• increase the maximum allowable perimeter wall height from 7.32m to 8.98m; and,
• increase the maximum allowable building height from 9m to 9.43m.

BACKGROUND

A development permit application, DVP292, was received from Alair Homes on behalf of 
Dr. Fang Li, to vary the provisions of the City of Nanaimo “Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” to 
construct an over-height single residential dwelling with an over-height perimeter wall on the 
front elevation.

Subject Property:
Zoning R1 -  Single Dwelling Residential
Location The subject property is located on the west side of Gulfview Drive.
Total Area 1223m2
Official Community Plan Map 1 -  Future Land Use Plan -  Neighbourhood; Map 3 -  

Development Permit Area No. 9 -  Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, 
Multiple Family and Mixed Commercial/Residential Development.

In the Single Dwelling Residential (R1) zone, the maximum allowable height of a front wall face 
is 7.32m as measured from the finished grade to the top of the wall. The applicant is requesting 
to increase the height of the front wall face to 8.98m. This represents a perimeter wall height 
variance of 1 66m on the front wall face.

In addition, a building height variance is requested. The maximum height for a single residential 
dwelling with a roof slope of 4:12 or greater is 9m from average finished grade. The applicant is 
requesting to increase the building height to 9.43m. This represents a building height variance 
of 0.43m.

The subject property is a 1223m2 vacant lot located on the upslope of a residential street within 
an established low density residential neighbourhood overlooking Neck Point and Pipers 
Lagoon Parks.
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On 2016-JUL-11, Council reviewed and approved a perimeter wall height variance of 2.61m 
(DP290) for four properties northwest of the subject property. According to City of Nanaimo 
contour mapping, the natural grade on the lot rises approximately 20m along a 42m lot depth. 
The vacant subject property is adjacent to an existing single residential dwelling on the 
downside of Gulfview Drive and to the southeast along Sundown Drive.

DISCUSSION

The applicant is planning to construct a single residential dwelling with an over-height perimeter 
wall on the front elevation. The subject property is located within an established neighbourhood 
with a number of vacant steep slope lots.

The over-height perimeter wall starts above the garage where the floor of the deck, on top of the 
garage, is considered finished grade. The allowable perimeter wall height (shaded for reference 
in Attachment A, Schedule C) is located to the left of the main building entrance. The perimeter 
wall is articulated horizontally with two open decks that mitigate the additional massing on the 
wall face caused by the increased height. The third floor wall width is narrower than the two 
lower wall faces and a portion of the wall is stepped back to improve the vertical articulation of 
the increased perimeter wall height.

The increased building height is proposed to accommodate the middle hip roof and the gable 
roof. The two flanking hip roofs are under the allowable 9m of height.

The building elevations are included within the development variance permit (Attachment A).
The applicant’s Letter of Rationale is included as Attachment B.

Proposed Variances

Maximum Perimeter Wall Height

The maximum allowable perimeter wall height is 7.32m. The requested perimeter wall height is 
8.98m, a requested variance of 1.66m.

Size o f Buildings fBuilding Height)

The maximum allowable building height is 9m where the roof pitch is 4:12 or greater. The 
requested building height is 9.43m, a requested variance of 0.43m.

SUMMARY POINTS

• The applicant is requesting a perimeter wall height variance from 7.32m to 8.98m on the
front elevation, a proposed variance of 1.66m.

• The applicant is requesting a building height variance from 9m to 9.43m, a proposed
variance of 0.43m.

• Variances are requested due to the steep slope of the property and the unique building
design.
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ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A: Development Permit No. DVP00292 
ATTACHMENT B: Applicant’s Letter of Rationale 
ATTACHMENT C: Aerial Photo

Submitted by: Concurrence by:

0. Lindsay ~ 7 ~
Director, Conimtrhlty Development

zD. Stewart
Acting Manager, Current Planning
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C I T Y  O F  N A N A I M O

O EVELGPM ENTVARiANCE PERMIT N G D V P 00292  

PANG LI 
Name of O w n e rs  of Land (Permittees 

Civic Address: 3855GULPVIE^ DRIVE

T This development variance permit is issued subject to compliance with all of
the bylaws of the municipality applicable thereto, except as specifically varied 
by this permit

2. This permit applies to and only to those lands within the municipality
described below, and any and all building structures and other developments 
thereon:

Legal Description:

LGT9^ DISTRICT L G T 3 9  A N D 4 ^  WELLINGTON DISTRICT, PLAN 
EPP23844 

PID No. 029 229 073

3 The City of Nanaim o“ZCNING BYLAV^2011 NC 4500” is hereby varied as
follows:

S izeo fB u ild ings^S ec tion7 01

^ Maximum P enm eferl4B aIIP Ie^f
The maximum allowable perimeter wall height for the frontelevation is 
7 32m The perimeter wall height is 3 03m ,avariance of T55m

 ̂ Maximum BmfdmgrHefgfif
The maximum allowable building height of a principal building is 9m 
where the roof slope is ^ 4 :1 2 . The building height is 9.43m ,avariance 
o f043m
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-P a g e 2

4 The perm ittee,asacondition of the issuance of this permit, shall develop the 
land described herein strictly in accordance with the following terms and 
conditions and provisions and in accordance with any plans and 
specifications attached hereto which shall fo rm apa rt thereof

S cb e d u le A
ScbeduleB
ScbeduloC
ScbeduleD
ScbeduleE
Schedu led
S cbe d u leG

Loca tion  Plan 
Site Plan
Pront Building Elevation 
t^ost Building Elevation 
East Building Elevation 
Site Survey 
Building Renderings

5. If the permittee does not substantially commence the construction permitted 
by this permit within tw oyears o f t h e d a t e o f t h i s  permit, this perm itshall 
lapse

6. This permit prevails over the provisions of the bylaw in the event of conflict

7 This permit is no t a  building permit nordoes itconstitu teapproval of any
signage Separate applications must be made fo rabu ild ing  permit and sign 
permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY COUNCIL 
THE 8th DAY OF AUGUST, 2016.

Corporate Officer Date

GN/ln/tr
Prospero attachment: DVP00292
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Development Variance Permit DVP00292 Schedule A
3855 Gulfview Drive

Location Plan

P R C 1

N DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. DVP00292

A LOCATION PLAN
Civic: 3855 Gulfview Drive 

Lot 9, District Lot 39 and 41, Wellington District, 
Plan EPP23844 Subject

Property
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Development Variance Permit DVP00292 Schedule B 
3855 Gulfview Drive

Site Plan

s i i , ^  IdAlJ ONVQ

%  3 ip ipN O D  Ls ') UJ9K0
o.

A V /V t iA I M a
Mro x

^"ui 02‘0

E l s a n o

□VaHddWy'VVH
1  * I T  I - : —  S M c ....

UJOSV

D /X T L JA A  -  ::
s i  u n i n s »

T 2 5 0 . 6 6 7 . 3 2 2 6  
E m G i l ' g ' d a l u m p o i n l . c a  
w w w . d a t u r n p o i n t . e e

0 ^  E:
fROrESSIOHAtS

A L A I R
HOMES

C u s to m  h o m e s  * r e n o v a t io n s  

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

10 DVP - Submission 1 2016.07.08

I S S U E D  F O R  

D B U I L D I N G  P E R M I T

□  C L I E N T  A P P R O V A L

□  C L I E N T  R E V I E W

I S S U E D  D A T E : 2016.07.08

DATUM POINT STUDIOS INC.
• A PROFESSIONAL BUILDING DESIGN CORPORATION

P R O J E C T  N O :  16.02 D R W :  A W

S C A L E :  1 : 2 0 0 C H K :

P R O J E C T

Residential Project

3855 G u lfv ie w  Drive, N a n a im o , BC

S H E E T  T I T L E

Site Plan

THIS DRAWING AND ALL COPYRIGHT THERIN ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE CONSULTANT. REPRODUCTION OR USE OP THIS DRAWING IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED AND MAY NOT BE USED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT.

Received
2016-JUL-19

S H E E T  M I I M R E R

D V P 1 .2
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Development Variance Permit DVP00292 Schedule C
3855 Gulfview Drive

Front Building Elevation
(Showing Perimeter Wall Height and Building Height)
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C u s t o m  h o m e s  • r e n o v a t io n s

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

10 DVP - Subm ission 1 2016.07.08

I S S U E D  F O R

□  B U I L D I N G  P E R M I T

□  C L I E N T  A P P R O V A L

□  C L I E N T  R E V I E W

I S S U E D  D A T E : 2016.07.08

DATUM KMNT STUDIOS INC.
• A PROFESSIONAL BUILDING DESIGN CORPORATION

P R O J E C T  N O :  16.02 D R W :  A W

S C A L E :  1 : 1 2 8 C H K :

P R O J E C T

NQIE:

*1 SHADED WALL AREA DENOTES PERMITTED PERIMETER WALL FACE HEIGHT UNDER 
I BYLAW 2011 No. 4500, SECTION 7.6.1

Residential Project

3855 G u lfv ie w  Drive, N a n a im o , BC

S H E E T  T I T L E

RECEIVED
By Laurlo Nlalsonq at 4:27pm, Jut 19,2016

Building Elevations - South

S H E E T  N M M R F R

D V P 1 .3
THC DRAW!NO AND ALL COPYRIGHT THERIN ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE CONSULTANT. REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS DRAWING IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED AND MAY NOT DE USED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT.
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Development Variance Permit DVP00292 Schedule D
3855 Gulfview Drive

West Building Elevation
(with Building Height Variance and Finished Site Conditions)
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FOR INFORMATION ONLY

10 DVP - Subm ission 1 2016.07.08

I S S U E D  F O R

□  B U I L D I N G  P E R M I T

□  C L I E N T  A P P R O V A L

□  C L I E N T  R E V I E W

I S S U E D  D A T E 2016.07.08

DATUM POINT STUDIOS INC
• A PROFESSIONAL BUtLDtNQ DESIGN CORPORATION

P R O J E C T  N O : 16.02 D R W :  A W

S C A L E : : 128 C H K :

P R O J E C T

Residential Project

3855 G u lfv ie w  D rive, N a n a im o , BC

S H E E T  T I T L E

Building Elevations - West

S H E E T  N I I M R F R

DVP1.5
THIS DRAWING AND ALL COPYRIGHT THERIN ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE CONSULTANT. RE PRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS DRAWING IN WHOLE OR IN PART G PRCHIBITED AND MAY NOT BE USED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT.
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Development Variance Permit DVP00292 Schedule E
3855 Gulfview Drive

East Building Elevation
(with Building Height Variance and Finished Site Conditions)
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C u s to m  h o m e s  • R e n o v a t io n s

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

10 DVP - S ubm ission 1 2016.07.01

I S S U E D  F O R

□  B U I L D I N G  P E R M I T

□  C L I E N T  A P P R O V A L

□  C L I E N T  R E V I E W

I S S U E D  D A T E : 2016.07.08

DATUM POINT STUDIOS INC.
• A PROFESSIONAL BUILDING DESIGN CORPORATION

P R O J E C T  N O : 16.02 D R W :  A W

S C A L E :  1 : 128 C H K :

P R O J E C T

Residential Project

3855 G u lfv ie w  Drive. N a n a im o , BC 

S H E E T  T I T L E

Building Elevations - East

THC DRAWING AND ALL COPYRIGHT THERIN ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE CONSULTANT. REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS DRAWING IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED AND MAY NOT BE USED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT.

RECEIVED
By Laurlo Nlalsonq at 2:55 pm. Jul 19, 2015

S H E E T  N I I M R F R

D V P 1 .6
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Site Plon showing proposed building location on: 
Lot 9, District Lots 39 & 41,
Wellington District, Plon EPP23844.

Cttnl A la ir Homes

Ci.ic A d*m : 3055 Gulfview Drive, Honoimo 

1fr f* : 1 5 -0 1 4 -9  I  Sc<Mi: 1:250 D e ll: ><1/ U IN  2018

The ovcroge o f  the 9
grading plon elevations ( lIG )  =  70.25

Proposed overage finished grade (FC) =  69.16
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Maximum building elevation = 70.16
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* 0  43 m  O vdriing l l t i ' j l i l  V a ria nce f,‘e < |iiiif. 1

Proposed m oin floor = 70.69
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Hole: lia tu ro l grades (flG ) shown ore 
derived from the final lo t grading plon

f l o l a .
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{176300. C* 3207.4 27. CMm m .  

CA35T9Q4!.-CA.35i9a-j6-fc-CA36!90rj6.

Existing Povement Centerline

DfJVtWAY

Proposed House 
#3055

RECEIVED
2016-JUL-15

Proposed Orlvewoy Centerline -

Proposed Corogo Slob

Oistonces ond devotions a re  in m etres

T \irn o r t. Inm t ouivoylno '

250.753.9778 
605 Comox Rood 
Honoimo. GO V9R 3J4

C trllfie d  correct th is 14th doy o f July. 2016.

Ryan Turner aasaacssr 
PN2MH1

It  UM c ,«VV// *> <t
e^lJXelCvr.UtritiM'IM'au 
Di <llKCMi 1*111' «/i4

Development Variance Permit DVP00292 
3855 Gulfview Drive

Schedule F ).C LS. 

>

Site Survey
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Development Variance Permit DVP00292 Schedule G
3855 Gulfview Drive

1/3 Building Renderings
;
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10 DVP - Subm ission 1 2016.07.08

I S S U E D  F O R  

D  B U I L D I N G  P E R M I T  

□  C L I E N T  A P P R O V A L  

D  C L I E N T  R E V I E W

I S S U E D  D A T E : 2016.07.03

P R O J E C T  N O :  16.02 D R W :  AW

S C A L E : C H K :

P R O J E C T

Residential Project

3855 G u lfv ie w  Drive. N a n a im o . BC

S H E E T  T I T L E

Front Perspective - South

THIS DRAWING AND ALL COPYRIGHT THERIN ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE CONSULTANT. REPRODUCTION OR USE OP THIS DRAWING IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED AND MAY NOT BE USED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT.

Received
2016-JUL-19

S H E E T  M M M R F R

DVPT.1
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10 DVP - Submission 1 2016.07.08

I S S U E D  F O R

□  B U I L D I N G  P E R M I T

□  C L I E N T  A P P R O V A L

□  C L I E N T  R E V I E W

I S S U E D  D A T E : 2016.07.08

DATUM POINT STUDIOS INC.
• A PROFESSIONAL BUILDING DESIGN CORPORATION

P R O J E C T  N O :  16.02 D R W :  A W

S C A L E : C H K :

P R O J E C T

Received
2016-JUL-19

Residential Project

3855 G u lfv ie w  Drive. N a n a im o , BC

S H E E T  T I T L E

Camera View 1

S H E E T  N I I M R F R

D V P 1 .7
THIS DRAWING AND ALL COPYRIGHT THERM ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE CONSULTANT. REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS DRAWING IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED AND MAY NOT BE USED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONSULTANT.
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THC DRAWING AND ALL COPYRIGHT THERIN ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE CONSULTANT. REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS DRAWING IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED AND MAY NOT I
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10 DVP - Submission 1 2016.07.08

I S S U E D  F O R

□  B U I L D I N G  P E R M I T

□  C L I E N T  A P P R O V A L

□  C L I E N T  R E V I E W  

I S S U E D  D A T E :  2016.07.08

DATUM POINT STUDIOS INC.
• A PROFESSIONAL BUILDING DESIGN CORPORATION

P R O J E C T  N O :  16.02 D R W A u ih o r

Residential Project

3855 G u lfv ie w  D rive, N a n a im o , BC

S H E E T  T I T L E

Camera View 2

Received
2016-JUL-19

S H E E T  N I I M R F R

D V P 1 .8
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ATTACHMENT B

D/\TUAAF>01 NT
S T U D I O S *

17 July 2016 16.02/02

City of Nanaimo
Community Development Department 
411 Dunsmuir Street 
Nanaimo, BC V9R 5J6

Attn: Gary Noble, Development Approval Planner, Planning & Design Section

Re: WANG - LI RESIDENCE 
Design Rationale - Development Variance Permit Report 

Proposed Single Family Residential (R1 Zone)
3855 Gulfview Drive, Nanaimo, BC

Dear Gary:

As part of the submission for Development Variance Permit, we have prepared the following 
report on this project, on behalf of Alair Homes to address the objectives of the permit guidelines 
in accordance with City of Nanaimo Bylaw 2011 No. 4500, Part 7 - Residential Zones.

Project Site Description

The project site is approximately 1 228.56 m2 [13 224.11 SF] in size and is located at civic address 
3855 Gulfview Drive, Nanaimo, BC within the City of Nanaimo jurisdiction. A three (3) storey single 
family residential building is currently proposed for this subject property and positioned within the 
required setbacks as per R1 Zoning.

Present landscape is primarily mature seeded states throughout the rocky existing subject 
property with a gravel entrance driveway.

Zoning

The subject property is currently zoned as R1 (Single Dwelling Residential) as per City of Nanaimo 
Bylaw 2011 No. 4500, Part 3 - Establishment of Zones, Part /-Residential Zones

RECEIVED
By Inielsen at 12:25 pm, Jul 19, 2016

■ A Professional Corporation

ASTTBC
T E C H N O L O G Y
P R O F E S S I O N A L S

IvsTmm nr

www.datumpoint.ca118

http://www.datumpoint.ca


8 T U 0 I 0 5 *

Proposed Variances Requested

1.0 P e r im e te rW a llH e ig h t-S tre e t F ac ing  Front E leva tion  (South)

Description

For this proposed residential building project, the request to vary the provisions ot the City 
ot Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 N o.4500 In orderto allow toraperlm eterw all height 
variance.

Justltlcatlon

That the City at Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011Na.4500,Section/.6.Irequlres that the 
perlmeterwall height an the street toeing tront elevation within anR lZ one  not to 
e xceedahe lgh to t/.32m  as measured tram the finished grade.Avarlance Is requested 
In ordertoperm ltaperlm eter wall height at 8.98m.This representsaperlmeter wall height 
variance o tl.66m  at the subject property located at civic address 8855 Cultvlew Drive.

That the building design (architectural features) considerations have been driven by 
bath the Cwnehs Intent to envlslonaresldence that speaks to their personality and 
lifestyle requirements, and to apply that Intent ta a ve ry  challenging sloping lot.

That the actual physical surroundings, shape ortopographlcal condition o tthe  subject 
property Involved would bring particular hardship upon the C w n e rlt the strict letter of 
the Zoning Regulation were to be carried out.

That the building design responds to the hardship constraints of this sloping lot In 
presenting not onlyasymmetrlcal, balanced overall width but by also addressing further 
constralntsto:

1. Rosltlanlng the structure as high In elevation as possible out at the sloping hillside.
2. Meeting the City of Nanaimo requirements tor an approved driveway grading 

design as low In elevation as possible, leading to the garage slab elevation.

That the variance otaslm llar request tor 2.81mwas read andapproved by City Council 
on the meeting d a te o t l l  July 2016tor the nelghbaurlng4lat residential development 
(ret. ttDVR00290) located at civic addresses 8865, 88/5, 8881and 8 8 8 /Cultvlew Drive 
respectlvely.Cur application request tori.66m  variance Is 0.95m less than this approved 
variance, and would ask tor similar consideration by City Rlannlng and Council.

That the variance requested Is the minimum variance that will make passible the 
reasonable best use at the land, building or structure.
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2.0 Building Height 

Description

For this proposed resldentlol building project, the request to vory the provisions o tthe  City 
ot Honoimo zoning Bylow20lt N o.4500 In order to ollowtoromoxlnnum building height 
vorlonce.

Justltlcotlon

Thot the City otNonolmo Zoning Bylow20tlNo,4500,Toble 6.6.5 tor root slopes^6H2ln 
pitch, requires thot the moxlmum building height not exceed9.0m os meosuredtrom the 
overogenoturo lgrode.Avorlonce Is requested In orderto  permit the proposedroot 
peok height ot9.48m.This representsomoxlmum building height vorlonce ot0.48m.

Thot the octuoltopogrophlcol condition Identltlesomostchollenglng build by 
oddresslngconstrolnts In siting this residence ot on elevotlon high enough out o tthe  
hillside thot sotlstlesconslderotlonsotoveroll building oesthetlcs envisioned by the Cwner 
ond olso low enough to sotlstydrlvewoy design requirements by the City otNonolmo.

Thot the extenslvecostsot site excovotlon ond preporotlonprlortocom m encem entot 
construction be minimized os much os possible, when toklng Into occount the Cwneris 
budget to reollze this project’s success.

Thot the vorlonce requested Is the minimum vorlonce thot will moke possible the 
reosonoble best use ot the lond, building or structure.

The proposed residentiol building is228.46 m2 [2 459.125F) in tootprint size with outside 
dimensions o tl9 .5 lm [6 4 .0 Ix ll. / lm [8 8 .4 ’jx /.8 9 m  [25.Ib j In height trom the Moln Floor Level. 
Totol tlnlshedoreosot 559.86 m2 [602l5Fj excluding gorogeoreo Is Intended.Under B.C.B.C. 
[2012),5en tence l.8 .8 .8 .A pp llco tlonotR ort9C roupC -R eslden tio lC ccuponcy permits up to 
but no more thon 600m2 [6458 5F). This building design olsooccounts tor 80^ lot coveroge. Under 
Rt-5lngleFomilyResldentiol Zoning permits 40^ lot coveroge.

Conslderotlon tor om blentdoy llghtlng throughout this building Is oddressed with generous 
p locem entotc leorg lozlng units o ttyp lco l size olong the tront building elevotlon [south), os 
lllustroted on these design drowlngs.

The building lllustrotes on orticulotedsymmetrlcol term olong the entire street toeing woll 
elevotlon,creotlngvisuol interest thot Includesoprominent, centered trontentroncestoir ond 
goble root supported by orchltecturol detolled columns. The use otsubtroctlvespoces, ond 
curved exterior decks on the second tloorploln provides oddedvisuol Interest ond in ourvlew, 
odequotely breoks this tlo tw oll elevotlon mossingotthis building toce.
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The design chorocteristics ore reintorcedolong the established eosement right o tw oyopprooch  
to the residence drlvewoy.Thegoroge structure being loeo ted to rw ordo tthe  residence 
provides turthervlsuol Interest [see tig .l-co m e ro v le w l)o n d c o m e ro v le w 2 o s ld e n tlt le d  on the 
ArchltecturolGlteRlon).

Thot the physlcoltopogrophlcollocotlon o tthe  subject property when viewing this residence,on 
Indlvlduol would be unoble to see the building strolght on [or even ot oil) trom onylocotlon 
olongGultvlew Drive propepor neighbouring streets given It’s geodetic elevotlon.

Construction Is proposed os stondordrelntorced concrete toundotlons with slob on grode ond 
heoted/ventedcrowlspoce.Gtondord wood trome construction supporting the rootstructure. 
Exterior tlnlshes ore to utilize JomesHordlehorlzontol lop ond ponel siding In compllmentory 
colour, with pretlnlshedmetoltloshlngs, pointed wood tosclo ond trim boords. Root system Is 
Intended to be ospholt shingle over engineered truss ossem bly,w lthoslopeot4/l2R [m olnh lp j 
o n d o tro n tg o b le o t// l2 R  respectively.

W otertorunottln topre tln lshedm eto lguttepro lnw oterleoderossem blles lnordertodro ln the 
root externol o tthe  building to on underground collection pipe.

fig. 1 - cam era  view  1
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Landscape, Form and Character

The objective is to reinforce an orderly and aesthetic image and ensure a high level of design 
and quality of construction. The design approach and how it is addressed with this development 
variance are summarized as follows:

° Landscape improvements for this subject property are planned at the time of construction. 
Several zone planters are intended at the front entrance stair, as well as side yard seeded 
grass ground cover with a mix of trees, shrubs and flowers. The rear yard is envisioned as a 
three (3) tier, terraced rock planting wall which will cover the entire width of the subject

e The proposed residential building is intended as a basic rectangular form of added and 
subtractive space that will give the overall building a balanced appearance either side of 
the prominent front entrance 7/12P gable roof, stairs and planters. A lower 4/12P slope main 
hip root profile is oriented perpendicular from east to west. The exterior finish scheme will 
have selections complimentary to one another throughout this residence.

o The proposed residential building will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, or diminish or impair property values within the neighbourhood.

We trust that you find this report in order and that the appearance and landscaping meet the 
intent for the proposed subject property residential zone.

property.

Yours truly.

DATUM POINT STUDIOS INC.

Austin Werner CTech, rbd 
Principal, Building Design Technician

AW/maj
Enclosure
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